
CABINET 

4 December 2017

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .
01923 278372

Publication date: 24 November 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership

Mayor D Thornhill (Chair)
Councillor P Taylor (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017 to be submitted and signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Petition 

A petition in the following terms has been received.  At the time of agenda 
publication the petition contained 65 signatures of Watford residents.

Statement:

“Watford Taxi Drivers and WHCDA petition against the relocation of taxi ranks 
from the High Street to Wellstones and Palace Theatre”

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


6. To recommend a level of fine under the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed 
Penalties) Regulations 2016 (Pages 5 - 10)

A report of the Senior Environmental Crime Officer to set a penalty charge for a 
fixed penalty notice issued for fly tipping under the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste 
(Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016.

7. People Strategy (Pages 11 - 26)

A report of the Head of Human Resources to provide Cabinet with an update on 
progress on the People Strategy.

8. Corporate Peer Challenge: final report (Pages 27 - 71)

A report of the Managing Director to note the final Corporate Peer Challenge 
report and to recommend the report to Council.

9. Exclusion of press & public 

The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A.

Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.

10. Restructure of the ICT Section 

Report of the Head of Service Transformation

This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 4, Part 1, Schedule 
12A as it contains information relating to staffing matters and individual staff 
employment.



11. To appoint a contractor to deliver the new leisure centre management contract 
to operate the three council owned leisure facilities: Central and Woodside 
Leisure Centres and Woodside Stadium 

Report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services.

This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A as it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council.

12. Award of parking enforcement contract 

Report of the Deputy Managing Director – Place Shaping and Performance.

This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A as it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council.

13. Parking ICT contract - preferred bidders report 

Report of the Deputy Managing Director – Place Shaping and Performance.

This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 3, Part 1, Schedule 
12A as it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of the 
Council.



 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4th December 2017

Report of: Senior Environmental Crime Officer

Title: The Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 
2016

1.0 Summary

1.1

1.2

1.3

On the 9th May 2016 the Government introduced the Unauthorised Deposit of 
Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016. This legislation allows local authorities the 
opportunity to issue a “Fixed Penalty Notice” (FPN) for small scale fly tipping 
offences as an alternative to taking offenders to Court.

The Regulations set a default penalty of £200 reduced to an amount not lower than 
£120 if paid within 10 days. The Regulations also allow for Councils to vary the 
penalty amount and to set it between £150 and £400. 
 
Currently Officers are using FPN’s at the default level of £200 reduced to £120 if paid 
within 10 days. This report is to amend the penalty charges to a level agreed by 
Cabinet and Officers are recommending £300 penalty fee reduced to £150 for early 
payment. 

2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response
(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Public perception 
that FPN’s would 
be a money 
making 
opportunity for 

Negative 
perception for 
council

Positive press 
release

Tolerate 4

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

WBC
Herts Waste 
Partnership 
negative 
perceptions of 
adopting different 
charge levels to 
those 
recommended. 

Lack of 
County 
cooperation

Explanation 
of reasoning 
from 
portfolio 
holder

Tolerate 2

3.0

3.1

Recommendations

That the penalty charge for a fixed penalty notice issued for fly tipping under the 
Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016 be set at £300, 
and be reduced to £150 if paid within 10 days. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Philip White, Senior 
Environmental Crime Officer
Telephone extension: 8241 
Email: Philip.white@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Alan Gough Head of Community & Environmental Services

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3 

Detailed proposal

Fly tipping can cause serious pollution of the envir
[...]
 intelligence and good practice, but also increased consistency. The group has 
an action plan that is working to deliver this. There is also however some recognition that 
the problems faced in one district/borough are not necessarily the same as those in 
others and so tailoring approaches is understood. As an example, Watford rarely 
experiences the large scale fly tips seen in rural areas. 

Hertfordshire Waste Partnership recommend an FPN fine of £300 discounted to £100, 
and local authorities have adopted fines as set out below –

NB: It is Watford Borough Council’s opinion that legally the reduced payment option 
must be a minimum of £120 according to the regulations. 

Local 
Authority FPN Discounted FPN

Broxbourne £300 £100
Dacorum £300 £100
East Herts £300 £100
Hertsmere £300 £100

North Herts ONLY PROSECUTE ONLY PROSECUTE
St Albans 

(using default 
fines)

£200 £120

Stevenage £300 £100
Three Rivers £300 £100

Watford £200 £120
Welwyn 
Hatfield £300 £120

Page 8



 

4.12 The number of FPNs for fly tipping per authority as of September 2017 throughout the 
county is as follows –

Authority No.
Broxbourne 6
Dacorum 4
East Herts 1
Hertsmere 14
North Herts 0
St Albans 4
Stevenage 1
Three Rivers 2
Watford 18
Welwyn Hatfield 13
Sub total 63

4.13

4.14

5.0

5.1

Officers recommend fines are set at £300 with a reduced fee of £150 if paid within 10 
days. In addition to the reduced fee officers will agree payment options with customers 
where appropriate – this process is already in place for littering FPNs. Experience has 
shown that the vast majority of people pay within 10 days at the reduced rate and that 
people are very unlikely to reoffend once issued with a FPN. Setting the amount for the 
FPN needs to be significant enough to be a deterrent to prevent small scale fly tipping 
but also an attractive alternative to attending court and risking a criminal conviction. 

Members should note that before an FPN is issued evidence still has to meet the same 
[...]
tegy.  The strategy aims to describe the culture we aspire to and the deliverables 
required to achieve the gap between the current situation and the 2020 aspiration.

1.2 The outline People Strategy, attached at Appendix 1, sets out the challenge for our 
workforce to meet the ambition for 2020 and the approach we will take to achieve 
this.  The Year 1 deliverables are appended to the strategy. The completed strategy 
and medium term deliverables beyond Year 1 will be developed in line with the new 
corporate plan.

2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Capacity and 
skills to deliver 
the work

Quality and 
slippage on 
implementation

Building skills 
internally and 
commissioning 
specialist skills 
as required

Treat 9

Capacity of our 
workforce to 
engage in the 
transformation 

Relevance and 
impact of 
solutions

Ongoing 
engagement 
in 
development 

Treat 4

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

due to 
pressures of 
work

and delivery of 
plan and 
governance 
through 
Leadership 
Team and 
Watford 2020 
Programme 
Board

Lack of clarity 
and 
agreement by 
key 
stakeholders 
on what 
success will 
look like

Wrong focus 
and less 
impactful 
solutions

Leadership 
Team 
sponsorship 
and sign-off of 
delivery plan 
workstreams

Treat 4

Not having the 
right priorities 
and alignment 
with wider 
2020 
Programme

Wrong focus 
and 
prioritisation 
impacting on 
the success of 
the 2020 
Programme

Leadership 
Team and 
Watford 2020 
Programme 
Board 
governance

Treat 4

3.0

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to note the progress on the People Strategy.

Contact Officer:  
For further information on this report please contact: Nicola Houwayek, Interim 
Head of HR
Telephone extension: 01923 278133     email: nicola.houwayek@watford.gov.uk

Page 12



 

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The Council’s Transformation Programme
[...]
ership working

ü ü

Build skills in coaching conversations for front-line staff to support a more enabling relationship with 
customers

ü

Train our staff to support working with customers in the new digital environment ü ü

Further enhance our ICT training offer, to enable optimum use of our systems and software ü

Refresh our leadership development offer to give specific focus on enabling our Watford 2020 
agenda

ü

Modernise our approach to enable flexible and new ways of working ü ü ü

Deliver a simplified framework of enabling HR policies & processes ü ü

Improve data and reporting for people related activities ü ü

Page 24



11

Page 25



 
watfordcouncil

WATFORD 
2020

Page 26



*PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4 December 2017

Report of: Managing Director

Title: Corporate Peer Challenge:  final report

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 In September 2017, Watford Borough Council invited an external team from 
other local councils to Watford to independently review how we work and the 
outcomes we are achieving for the town and our local communities.  This 
Corporate Peer Challenge was led by the Local Government Association (LGA) 
as part of their sector-led improvement programme and is something that all 
councils are encouraged to participate in.

1.2 The Corporate Peer Challenge team comprised a council leader from another 
district local authority and three local government chief officers (one of whom 
is a retired chief executive) and a programme leader from the LGA.  They were 
on site at the council from 12 – 14 September but undertook a significant 
amount of off-site work including reviewing a range of relevant information 
and a position statement (Appendix A) that we provided in advance.  During 
their visit the team spoke with over eighty people both within the council and 
from our external partners and stakeholders.  This was to ensure they could 
get a comprehensive overview of the council, how we do business, our 
performance and, ultimately, our readiness for the future and challenges 
ahead. 

1.3 Initial feedback was received on the last day of the review to an audience of 
staff and members and the team’s final report was received in November 2017 
(Appendix B).

1.4 The challenge team’s findings were extremely positive for the council and 
Watford.  The organisation’s high performance and strengths were recognised 
as were the outcomes it is achieving for the town in line with its bold and 
progressive vision.   

1.5 As part of the review, the team was asked to focus on future areas for 
improvement and where the council could learn from best practice.  This was 
particularly around managing Watford’s place-shaping and economic 
development agenda and best practice engagement with communities. The 
team’s recommendations are on pages 2 and 3 of the report.  These will be 
used as the basis for an action plan that the council build into its overall 
corporate planning over the next 12 months, in advance of the team returning 
to Watford to assess the progress made.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



2.0 Risks
2.1

Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

Failure to address 
the 
recommendations 
of the Corporate 
Peer Challenge

Organisation 
does not benefit 
from the 
opportunities 
and challenges 
identified by the 
Corporate Peer 
Challenge 

Team do not find 
progress on 
return in 12 
months

Robust 
improvement 
plan that is 
reflected within 
the Corporate 
Plan and 
service plans

Treat 4

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet to:

3.1 Note the final Corporate Peer Challenge report – Appendix B and to recommend the 
report to Council. 

3.2 Note that the Corporate Peer Challenge actions based on the recommendations will be 
incorporated into the council’s strategic planning at both corporate and service 
planning level.

3.3 Note that the Corporate Peer Challenge team will re-visit Watford next year to assess 
progress against the team’s recommendations

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the Corporate Peer Challenge 
recognised that the council shows prudent budget management and that the Financial 
Review Board provided good scrutiny of the council’s financial resources.  The council 
has been bold and progressive in a time of declining budgets and there are still 
challenges ahead.  Recommendations include better integration of the Medium Term 

Page 28



Financial Strategy with the council’s transformation programme, commercialisation 
and people and digital strategies.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that, in line with agreed 
procedure, the Corporate Peer Challenge report be presented to the next Council 
meeting (January 2018).

4.3 Staffing

4.3.1 The Corporate Peer Challenge team recognised that staff are the council’s biggest 
asset.  Staff were positive about working for the council and enthusiastic and 
committed to Watford as a place.  Of particular note was the council’s low and 
impressive sickness rate, the collaborative working style across the organisation and 
that staff feel valued and their efforts recognised.

 

Contact Officer:
For further information please contact: Manny Lewis, Managing Director
Telephone extension: 8185
Email: manny.lewis@watford.gov.uk

APPENDIX A.  Watford Borough Council:  Corporate Peer Challenge. Position Statement. 
September 2017

APPENDIX B.  Watford Borough Council:  Feedback Report 

Page 29

mailto:manny.lewis@watford.gov.uk


 

Page 30



2 
    

 
 

 

 

Contents 
 

1. Welcome to Watford ........................................................................................... 3 

2. Our Strategy ......................................................................................................... 4 

3.  Knowing our borough .....................................
[...]
uncillors all from two of 

the three main political parties (portfolio holders are amongst these 36 elected members). Watford 
currently has 25 Liberal Democrat councillors, 11 Labour councillors and no Conservatives).  A 
recent Boundary Commission review recommended the number of councillors remained at 36 
given the borough’s current population and projected population growth. 

 
4.13 We have an active and involved scrutiny function at Watford.  As well as an Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee we have the following standing panels, an Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel, Budget 
Panel and Community Safety Task Group. In addition each year stand alone task groups are set up 
to review specific areas to recommend policy improvements to Cabinet. 

 
4.14 A reflection of the politically more- inclusive approach is that the Budget Panel is chaired by a 

member of the opposition and Call-In is also chaired by an opposition member (the vice chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee).  The chairs and vice chairs of our scrutiny committees are fully 
involved in shaping the committees’ work programme each year and we have recently introduced 
an ‘outcomes’ section to the programme.   In addition, the Mayor (as chair of Cabinet) has, by 
convention, allowed the opposition leader to attend Cabinet and ask questions directly to Cabinet 
members and our ‘questions to the Mayor’ at full Council are open and transparent with opposition 
members able to ask questions without prior notice. The Chairman of the council is rotated by 
length of service across all political parties. 

 
4.15 Cohesive officer leadership is provided by the council’s Leadership Team comprising the Managing 

Director, Deputy Managing Director (Place Shaping and Corporate Performance), Director of 
Finance and 7 heads of service (two are from our Three Rivers lead authority – Finance and 
Revenues and Benefits). Leadership Team is responsible for advising Cabinet and implementing its 
decisions as w
[...]
he understanding of 
staff about new ventures and approaches to ensure that there is a shared 
ownership and perception of what this approach means for services and for the 
future ambitions of the council. An example of this is commercialisation. The view 
of this varied between senior officers and officers lower down in the organisation.  
The service level agreements for HR as a trading service need to be developed to 
increase clarity on opportunity costs and any potential income that may be 
received. The council needs to ensure that the business case is robust and viable 
and to do this it may need to look at whether it currently has the right skill sets to 
do this. To ensure that commercialisation is developed beyond ‘quick-wins’ the 
council may wish to consider recruiting a dedicated resource to lead on delivering 
and embedding commercialisation within the organisation. 

 
 The council shares some services with neighbouring authority Three Rivers District 

Council. This arrangement has not always been smooth but both councils have 
worked on achieving a positive one team culture. Staff really care about delivering 
these services and are keen to belong to the arrangement and to improve the 
existing performance indicators for revenues and benefits. Performance indicators 
are monitored regularly at the Executive Leadership team attended by heads of 
service, the deputy managing director and the managing director.  

 
 The peer team found examples of the council having an emphasis on picking the 

right partner to work with rather than just the right deal. This has enabled the 
council to manage and negotiate contracts and work with partners to deliver good 
services to residents. The partnerships in place with Veolia and Kier are examples 
of this. The council does need to do some forward thinking in advance of the end 
of the Veolia contract and consider what type of waste service will be appropriate 
and match with future council aspirations. A full scale review would support this.  

 
As the council is undergoing a significant change programme, the peer team 
recommend strengthening the programme and project management process in 

Page 67

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 

12 

key areas. There is some current good practice e.g. commissioning, re-tendering 
as well as the equality impact assessment tools used for the leisure contract but 
there are some gaps in practical skills and there didn’t always seem to be the 
space for officers to reflect after the implementation of a project. A clearer process 
on evaluating ideas will help the council with future projects. The peer team 
believe that the risk for Watford 2020 and the transformation programme is that 
ambition exceeds the capacity of the organisation. Having the right skills and 
processes in place will help with capacity but the council also needs to be future 
proofing its skills and process needs so that it can continue to be a forward, bold, 
progressive and efficient council for the future. 
 
It is really important that the council gets the ICT right for the transformation 
programme. The organisation is aware of the IT issues following insourcing and 
has taken steps to resolve this including a new IT manager with experience of the 
private sector. Going forward it will be beneficial for the council to have universal 
operating systems that talk to each other.   
 
The customer service element of the transformation programme will be important 
and customers need to buy into the journey and plans. Part of this will be making 
the council more open and accessible to customers both physically and digitally.   
The current town hall and customer services area does not fit with the council’s 
ambitions for the future. The building is not conducive to agile working, 
collaboration, hosting partne
[...]
rland@local.gov.uk and gary.hughes@local.gov.uk 
 

Page 70

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:rachel.litherland@local.gov.uk
mailto:gary.hughes@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 

 

15 

In the meantime we are keen to continue the relationship we have formed with the 
Council throughout the peer challenge.  We will endeavour to provide signposting to 
examples of good practice and further information and guidance about the issues we 
have raised in this report to help inform ongoing consideration.  
 
Follow up visit  
 
The LGA Corporate Peer Challenge process includes a follow up visit. The purpose of 
the visit is to help the Council assess the impact of the peer challenge and demonstrate 
the progress it has made against the areas of improvement and development identified 
by the peer team. It is a lighter-touch version of the original visit and does not 
necessarily involve all members of the original peer team. The timing of the visit is 
determined by the Council.  Our expectation is that it will occur within the next 2 years.  
 
Next Corporate Peer Challenge 
 
The current LGA sector-led improvement support offer includes an expectation that all 
councils will have a Corporate Peer Challenge or Finance Peer Review every 4 to 5 
years.  It is therefore anticipated that the Council will commission their next Peer 
Challenge before 2022.   
 

Page 71

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	6 To recommend a level of fine under the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016
	7 People Strategy
	HR_people_strategy_A4(L)_D4

	8 Corporate Peer Challenge: final report
	CPC.  APPENDIX A. Watford BC  Corporate Peer Challenge position challenge  VFINAL
	CPC.  APPENDIX B. Watford report final




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

4 December 2017

Present: Mayor   (Chair)
Councillors P Taylor, K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and 
M Watkin

Also present: Councillor N Bell
Majid Ali, Watford Hackney Carriage Drivers’ Association (for 
minute no. 44)
Adil Butt, Watford Hackney Carriage Drivers’ Association (for 
minute no. 44)

Officers: Managing Director 
Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance
Shared Director of Finance
Head of Service Transformation
Head of Community and Environmental Services
Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications
Legal and Democratic Section Head
Corporate, Leisure and Community Client Section Head
Communications and Engagement Manager
Mayor's Political Assistant
Democratic Services Manager

40  Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received.

41  Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

42  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017 were submitted and 
signed.



2

43  Conduct of meeting 

Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the Labour Group.

44  Petition 

A petition had been received which, at the time of publication of the agenda, had 
65 signatures of Watford residents.  Mr Ali attended the meeting to present the 
petition. The Mayor welcomed Mr Ali to the meeting.  

Mr Ali gave apologies from Mr Shafiq Ahmed, the lead petitioner.  Mr Ali 
explained he was part of the Watford Hackney Carriage Drivers Association.   
With regards to the proposed Wellstones rank there were some concerns as it 
was a service road and not a main road.  It was out of public view and currently 
used for vans.  At peak times it could take 15-20 minutes to get onto Market 
Street then more time to get to the lights on Market Street which only let 2-3 
cars through.  There was also anti-social behaviour in Wellstones.  

Mr Ali explained that Mr Ahmed had had various meetings with the Transport 
and Infrastructure Section Head and had proposed other ranks and other places 
which could be looked into but nothing was agreed.  The only rank presently was 
outside Iceland and could accommodate 6-8 cars.  At night there was a police 
patrol but other companies came through such as minicabs and Uber drivers.  

When taxi drivers were dropping off passengers in the High Street there was no 
safe spot, and they were often moved on by traffic wardens.  There had been a 
working rank outside intu but this was taken away along with the police putting a 
bollard up outside Oceana which meant the area outside Gade Car Park was 
restricted.  There were 304 taxis in Watford, but only 25 car ranking places in the 
whole of Watford.  Mr Ali made reference to St Albans and Borehamwood where 
taxi ranks were visible on the High Street.  

An assault on a taxi driver had recently happened outside the Palace Theatre but 
the police were unable to identify the offender from the CCTV.  Taxi drivers had 
spoken to their customers regarding the proposed changes and all of them 
disagreed, with their main concern being public safety.  

It had taken a long time to establish the rank outside the Entertainer and this 
was now being taken away.  Taxi drivers wanted a visible and suitable alternative 
rank.  Uber were touting for business but they did not follow the by-laws and had 
no road knowledge. Mr Ali also felt that traffic wardens were treating Uber 
drivers differently to Hackney Carriage drivers and allowing them more drop off 
time.  There was also a safety issue when taxis reached the town centre that 



3

there was nowhere which had dropped or raised bays for disabled people.  
Drivers wanted a permanent rank for the next 10 years.

The Mayor thanked Mr Ali and commented that if alternative places for taxi 
ranks had been suggested then this should have been followed up and reasons 
given if they were not suitable.  The Mayor said a formal written reply to the 
petition would be produced and asked the officers to investigate the concerns 
raised.  The Mayor continued that with regards to Wellstones the whole area 
would be cleared up and CCTV cameras would be installed.

Councillor Sharpe continued that the move of the taxi rank to Wellstones was 
part of the wider context of making the High Street a more attractive 
environment as well as making it safer and more pedestrian friendly.  The 
improvements would attract more visitors and hopefully provide more custom 
for the taxis and buses.  The Wellstones location was close to the High Street and 
there would be signage to direct people and an indicator to show when there 
was a taxi available.  

Councillor Sharpe explained that, in addition to the above improvements, the 
part time taxi feeder rank in Church Street would be converted to a full time rank 
and the loading bays in Kings Street would become evening ranks.  Therefore 
there would be a net increase in the number of taxi ranks in the High Street.  In 
addition, the intu centre would be introducing a taxi call system.  However, there 
was always a dilemma in managing conflicting uses of an area and the council 
wanted to find a way to ensure people had close access to a taxi but not having 
cars drive through the High Street.

The Mayor commented that much of the traffic driving on the High Street 
presently was illegal and when the redevelopment was completed there would 
not be the same amount of traffic. This would alleviate the concerns raised 
regarding getting out of Wellstones and onto Market Street.  The Mayor stated 
there would be a review of the rank after three months and again after six 
months.  

The Managing Director suggested a communication to all drivers regarding the 
three and six month review and to agree with the drivers when the review took 
place what would be looked for in order to deem it a success.

The Mayor thanked Mr Ali for attending and raising his concerns.

45  To recommend a level of fine under the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste 
(Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016 

Cabinet received a report of the Senior Environmental Crime Officer



4

Councillor Collett introduced the report and explained that currently fixed 
penalty notices were £200, which were reduced to £120 if they were paid within 
ten days.  Regulations came in 2016 which allowed councils to make variations 
and it was considered time to change the penalty level to £300 with a reduced 
fee of £150 which would be in line with other councils.  It was considered that 
this was a significant enough penalty to be a deterrent and would reflect that the 
council took fly tipping seriously.  

In response to questions from the Mayor, the Head of Community and 
Environmental Services explained that the penalty helped to cover the council’s 
costs and the increased monetary value would act as a deterrent.  It was also 
explained that an example of small scale fly tipping offence was two black sacks.

RESOLVED – 

that the penalty charge for a fixed penalty notice issued for fly tipping under the 
Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016 be set at £300 
and reduced to £150 if paid within 10 days.

46  People Strategy 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Human Resources

Councillor Watkin introduced the report and explained that the People Strategy 
would reflect the council’s 2020 programme and would ensure there would be 
the right skills in place.  The People Strategy, ICT Strategy and 2020 Programme 
were all aligned.  The aim was to have a focussed workforce ready to deliver 
what the council needed.

RESOLVED – 

that Cabinet notes the progress on the People Strategy

47  Corporate Peer Challenge: final report 

Cabinet received a report of the Managing Director

The Mayor introduced the report and explained it would also be going to Full 
Council.  The feedback had been good; particularly that staff liked working for 
the council and the encouragement to share best practice with other 
organisations.  There was also sensible challenge in the report around having the 
right skills in place to deliver the council’s ambitions.



5

The Managing Director described the review as the equivalent of a CQC 
inspection or OFSTED. It was the sector’s way of reviewing how well a council 
was performing.  The peer review found Watford’s performance to be in the top 
10% of district councils in the country.  The feedback concluded that the council 
was bold, progressive and ambitious.  Areas for improvement included 
enhancing capacity and skills which was recognised and being addressed through 
the People Strategy.  The council was also aware of the need to join up the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy with Watford 2020 and the Commercial 
Strategy to become more integrated.  It was recognised that the council’s 
partners were very supportive and engaged and that they had offered to be 
ambassadors for the council.  The Local Government Association was not aware 
of the level of creativity at Watford which other districts would benefit from and 
there should be opportunities for two way learning across the district network.

Councillor Taylor thanked the Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
for the level of detail included in the preparation for the peer challenge. 

RESOLVED – 

that Cabinet: 
1. notes the final Corporate Peer Challenge report and recommends the report 
to Council 

2.  notes that the Corporate Peer Challenge actions based on the 
recommendations will be incorporated into the council’s strategic planning at 
both corporate and service planning level.

3. notes that the Corporate Peer Challenge team will re-visit Watford next year 
to assess progress against the team’s recommendations

48  Exclusion of press & public 

RESOLVED – 

that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons stated in the reports.



6

49  Restructure of the ICT Section 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Service Transformation.  Councillor 
Watkin introduced the report and the Director of Finance and Head of Service 
Transformation responded to questions from Cabinet members. 

RESOLVED – 

that Cabinet agrees the recommendations.

50  To appoint a contractor to deliver the new leisure centre management 
contract to operate the three council owned leisure facilities: Central and 
Woodside Leisure Centres and Woodside Stadium 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services.  Councillor Taylor and the Leisure and Community Section Head 
introduced the report and responded to questions from Cabinet members.

RESOLVED – 

That Cabinet agrees the recommendations.

51  Award of parking enforcement contract 

This item was discussed jointly with minute number 52.

Cabinet received a report of the Deputy Managing Director.  Councillor Sharpe 
and the Deputy Managing Director introduced the report and responded to 
questions from Cabinet members.

RESOLVED – 

that Cabinet agrees the recommendations.

52  Award of parking ICT contracts 

Cabinet received a report of the Deputy Managing Director.  The discussion was 
part of the previous item.

RESOLVED – 

that Cabinet agrees the recommendations.



7

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 8.00 pm


